9.4  All employees shall be paid a Semi-monthly salary. The hourly rate for 40 hour employees shall 
 be calculated by dividing the annual salary by two-thousand and eighty (2,080) hours. The hourly rate 
 for 56 hour employees shall be calculated by dividing the annual salary by two-thousand nine hundred 
 and twelve (2,912) hours. Per FLSA, hourly rate is based on an employees' regular rate of pay which 
 includes salary and incentive pay. 

9.5  56 hour employees assigned to a 40 hour work schedule will have their annual salary divided by 
 two-thousand and eighty (2,080) hours for their hourly rate. 40 hour employees assigned to a 56 hour 
 schedule will have their annual salary divided by two-thousand nine hundred and twelve (2,912) hours. 
 Per FLSA, hourly rate is based on an employees' regular rate of pay which includes salary and incentive 
 pay. 

ARTICLE 10 

Overtime 

10.1  The District may, from time to time, require employees to work additional time in excess of the

[...]

Employees assigned to a forty (40) hour workweek shall accrue sick 
 leave at the rate of eight (8) hours for each full month worked, or an amount prorated for work less than 
 a full month. 

Maximum sick leave accrual for OPSRP shift employees shall be two thousand nine hundred and twenty 
 (2,920) hours. Maximum sick leave accrual for OPSRP forty (40) hour workweek employees shall be 
 one twelve hundred (1,200) hours. Tier 1 and Tier 2 employees will have no cap on sick leave accrual. 
 Once you reach your maximum sick leave accrual you will no longer accrue sick leave hours until you

[...]

Seasonal 
 employees assigned to a 40-hour work week shall not work more than 40-hours unless by the discretion 
 and approval of the Fire Chief or designee. 

35.5  A 40 or 56-hour seasonal firefighter will have an employment duration not exceeding one 
 thousand one hundred and nineteen (1119) hours in a calendar year unless approved by the Fire Chief. 

35.6  40 and 56-hour seasonal firefighters are not eligible for 24-hour shift work otherwise filled by 
 Local 1159 bargaining unit members as noted in Article 11.3. 

A.  In the event of 24-hour shift coverage staffing shortages because of conflagration, bargaining